
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact: Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Audit Committee 
 

Councillors : S Butler, U Farooq, I Gartside, M Hayes, 
B Mortenson, J Rydeheard, M Smith, M Whitby (Chair) 
and S Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Audit Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

Place:  Town Hall 

Time: 7.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 
 

3   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  (Pages 3 - 158) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth is attached. 
The Statement of Accounts are attached 
 

4   AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  (Pages 159 - 202) 
 
The Audit Completion Report from the External Auditors is attached. 
 

5   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  (Pages 203 - 210) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth is attached. 
 



  
 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 12 January 2022 

Subject: STATEMENT OF Accounts 2020/21 

Report of Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth 

 
Summary 

1. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended by 

the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021) the Draft Statement 

of Accounts 2020/21 was signed by the Executive Director for Finance, S151 

Officer on 21st July 2021 ahead of the 31 July 2021 deadline. The Statement 

of Accounts were presented to Audit Committee on the 22nd of December 

2021 and a n
[...]
....................................................... 1145 

37       Assumptions Made about the Future and Other Major Sources of Estimation Uncertainty........ 1178 

38       Events after the Balance Sheet Date ........................................................................................ 1178 

Page 42



Page 37 
 

 

Notes to the Core Financial Statements 

1 Accounting Policies for the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

General Principals 

Basis of preparation 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2020/21 financial 
year and its position at the year end of 31 March 2021. The Council is required to prepare 
an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which 
require the accounts to be prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices. These 
practices primarily comprise the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Council Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21 (the 
Code) supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical 
cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial 
instruments. The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the 
assumption that the Council will continue in existence for the foreseeable future. 

Events after the Balance Sheet Date 

Events may occur between the balance sheet date and the date when the Statement of 
Accounts is authorised for issue, which may have a bearing upon the financial results of the 
past year. Two types of events can be identified: 

• Conditions existing at the end of the reporting period: 
o The Statement of Accounts would be adjusted to reflect such events. 

• Conditions arising after the end of the reporting period: 
o The Statement of Accounts is not adjusted to reflect such events, but where a 
category of event
[...]
gth management organisation) of the Council and is a company limited by 
guarantee. It was incorporated on 30 October 2003. In 2020/2021 Six Town Housing made a 
profit of £0.036m compared to a deficit of £1.204m in 2019/2020. Bury Council paid 
management fees of £13.059m in 2020/2021 (£13.059 in 2019/2020) to Six Town Housing 
for the management of its housing stock. 

The Persona group of companies comprise of Persona Group Ltd, and Persona Care and 
Support Ltd. These companies were formed to provide social care services to older people and 
people with disabilities. The company’s share capital (Called up Share Capital £3) is wholly 
owned by Bury Council. The Persona group of companies made a deficit before tax of 
£0.044m for the year ended 31s t March 2021, compared to a profit of £0.733m for the period 

Page 119



Page 114 
 

to 31s t March 2020. Bury Council paid management fees of £12.075m in 2020/21 (£11.320m 
in 2019/2020). 

Bury MBC Townside Fields Ltd was formed to facilitate the development of Knowsley Place, 
and was incorporated on 14th October 2009. The company’s share capital (Ordinary Share 
Capital £1) is wholly owned by Bury Council. Bury MBC Townside Fields Limited made a profit 
after tax of £0.059m for the year ended 31s t March 2021 compared to a loss of £0.039m for 
the period to 31s t March 2020. As at 31s t March 2021, Bury Council has £7.257m invested in 
Bury MBC Townside Fields Ltd. 

More information can be found at The Group Accounts section to the Statement of Accounts. 

36 Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies 

The following disclosure sets out critical judgements applied to the accounting policies of the 
Council that have a significant impact on the presentation of the financial statements.  

Accounting for Schools – Balance Sheet Recognition of Schools  

The Council recognises the land and buildings used by schools in line with the provisions of 
the Code of Practice. It states that property used by Local 
[...]
ne with the Council’s accounting policies. 

Appointed Auditors 

The appointment of External Auditors to Local Authorities is undertake by the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), an independent company limited by guarantee and 
incorporated by the Local Government Association in August 2014.  Mazars LLP are the 
Council’s appointed auditor. 

Page 147



Page 142 
 

Asset 

Items that are of worth and are measurable in terms of value. Current assets may change in 
value on a day to day basis, but the Council is expected to yield the benefit within the one 
financial year (e.g. short term debtors).  Non-current assets yield benefit to the Council for a 
period of more than one year (e.g. land). 

Associated Companies 

An associate is an entity over which the Council has significant influence. 

Association of Greater Manchester Authorities (AGMA) 

AGMA represents the ten local authorities in Greater Manchester and works in partnership 
with Central Government, regional bodies and other Greater Manchester public sector bodies. 

Balances 

The balances of the Council represent the accumulated surplus of income over expenditure on 
any of the Funds. 

Better Care Fund (BCF) 

The BCF was announced by Government in June 2013 spending round to ensure a 
transformation in health and social care. 

Capital Adjustment Account 

The capital adjustment account accumulates (on the debit side) the write-down of the 
historical cost of non-current assets as they are consumed by depreciation and impairments 
or written off on disposal.  It accumulates (on the credit side) the resources that have been 
set aside to finance capital expenditure.  The same process applies to capital expenditure that 
is only capital by statutory definition (revenue expenditure funded by capital under statute).  
The balance on the account thus represents timing differences between the amount of the 
historical cost on non-current assets that have been consumed and the amount that ha
[...]
 audit opinion

We have substantially completed our audit in respect of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2021.

At the time of preparing this report, significant matters remaining outstanding as outlined in section 2. We will
provide an update to you in relation to the significant matters outstanding through issuance of a follow up letter.

Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of the remaining audit work, we have the following conclusions:

5

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

Audit opinion
We anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial 
statements.  Our proposed audit opinion is included in the draft auditor’s report in Appendix 
B.

Value for Money
We have not yet completed our value for money arrangements work and will report our 
findings in our Auditor’s Annual Report later in the year. On the basis of the work completed 
to date we do not have any significant weaknesses in arrangements to report at this time in 
relation to the  arrangements that the Council has in place to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. However we are considering whether there is a 
risk of significant weakness in relation to the Council’s arrangements for financial reporting 
and in respect of the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of children’s services. Further 
detail on our value for money arrangements work is provided in section 7 of this report.

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA)
We have not yet received group instructions from the National Audit Office in respect of our 
work on the Council’s WGA submission.  We are unable to commence our work in this area 
until such instructions have been received.

Wider powers
The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the elector, the 
opportunity to question us about the accounting records of 
[...]

d. they have disclosed to the auditor their knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, affecting the entity’s financial statements communicated by employees, former 
employees, analysts, regulators or others. 

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

P
age 200



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

One St. Peter’s Square

Manchester

M2 3DE

Karen Murray

Partner

karen.murray@mazars.co.uk

+44 (0)161 238 9248 

Amelia Salford

Manager

amelia.salford@mazars.co.uk

+44 (0)161 238 9308 

P
age 201

mailto:karen.murray@mazars.co.uk
mailto:amelia.salford@mazars.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Report to: Audit committee Date: 12 January 2022 

Subject: External Audit procurement 

Report of Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including 

the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council, as with the vast majority of other 

Council’s, opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment 

arrangements which were established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for 

the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.   

 

1.2 PSAA is now undertaking a procurement exercise for the next appointing period, 

covering audits for the 2023/24 to 2027/28 financial years. During Autumn 2021 all 

Local Government bodies need to make important decisions about their external audit 

arrangements from 2023/24. The other options for the procurement are to arrange their 

own procurement and make the appointment themselves or, in conjunction with other 

bodies, they can join and take advantage of the national collective scheme 

administered by PSAA. 

 

1.3 This report concludes that the sector-wide procurement conducted by PSAA is the best 

option for the Council because: 

 collective procurement reduces costs for those submitting bids and for individual 
authorities compared to a multiplicity of smaller local procurements; 

 if the Council does not use the national appointment arrangements, the Council will 
need to establish its own auditor panel with an independent chair and independent 
members to oversee a local auditor procurement exercise and ongoing 
management of the audit contract; 

 it is the best opportunity to secure the appointment of a qualified, registered auditor 
- there are only nine accredited local audit firms, and should the Council undertake 
our own procurement exercise, the Council would be drawing from the same limited 
supply of auditor resources as PSAA’s national procurement, and; 

 supporting the sector-led body helps to ensure there is a continuing and 
sustainable public audit market into the medium and long term. 

 
1.4 If the Council wishes to take advantage of the national auditor appointment 

arrangements, it is required, under the Local Audit Regulations, to make the decision 

at full Council. The opt-in period started on 22 September 2021 and closes on 11 

March 2022. To opt into the national scheme from 2023/24, the Council must return 
completed opt-in documents to PSAA by 11 March 2022. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1  That the Council accepts the PSAA invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the 

appointment of external auditors to principal Local Government and Police Bodies for 
five financial years from 1 April 2023. 

Classification: 
Open 

Decision Type: 
Non-Key 

Page 203 Agenda
[...]
nges 
have increased in subsequent audit years, with Covid-19 creating further significant 
pressure for finance and audit teams.  

6.5 None of these problems is unique to Local Government audit. Similar challenges have 
played out in other sectors, where increased fees and disappointing responses to 
tender invitations have been experienced during the past two years. 

7 The Invitation from the PSAA 

7.1  PSAA is specified as the ‘appointing person’ for principal Local Government under the 
provisions of the Act and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. PSAA 
let five-year audit services contracts in 2017 for the first appointing period, covering 
audits of the accounts from 2018/19 to 2022/23. It is now undertaking the work needed 
to invite eligible bodies to opt in for the next appointing period, from the 2023/24 audit 
onwards, and to complete a procurement for audit services. PSAA is a not-for-profit 
organisation whose costs are around 4% of the scheme with any surplus distributed 
back to scheme members.   

7.2 In summary the national opt-in scheme provides the following: 

a) the appointment of a suitably qualified audit firm to conduct audits for each of the 
five financial years commencing 1 April 2023; 

b) appointing the same auditor to other opted-in bodies that are involved in formal 
collaboration or joint working initiatives to the extent this is possible with other 
constraints; 

Page 206



c) managing the procurement process to ensure both quality and price criteria are 
satisfied. PSAA has sought views from the sector to help inform its detailed 
procurement strategy; 

d) ensuring suitable independence of the auditors from the bodies they audit and 
managing any potential conflicts as they arise during the appointment period; 

e) minimising the scheme management costs and returning any surpluses to 
scheme members; 

f) consulting with authorities on auditor appointments, giving the Council/Authority 
the opportunity to influence which auditor is appointed; 

g) consulting with authorities on the scale of audit fees and ensuring these reflect 
scale, complexity, and audit risk; and 

h) ongoing contract and performance management of the contracts once these 
have been let. 

7.3 PSAA are now inviting the Council to opt in for the second appointing period, for 
2023/24 to 2027/28, along with all other eligible authorities. Based on the level of opt-
ins, it will enter into contracts with appropriately qualified audit firms and appoint a 
suitable firm to be the Council’s/Authority’s auditor.  

7.4 The prices submitted by bidders through the procurement will be the key determinant 
of the value of audit fees paid by opted-in bodies. PSAA will: 

a) seek to encourage realistic fee levels and to benefit from the economies of scale 
associated with procuring on behalf of a significant number of bodies; 

b) continue to pool scheme costs and charge fees to opted-in bodies in accordance 
with the published fee scale as amended following consultations with scheme 
members and other interested parties (pooling means that everyone within the 
scheme will benefit from the prices secured via a competitive procurement 
process – a key tenet of the national collective scheme); 

c) continue to minimise its own costs, around 4% of scheme costs, and as a not-
for-profit company will return any surplus funds to scheme members. In 2019 it 
returned a total £3.5million to relevant bodies and in 2021 a further £5.6million 
was returned.  

7.5 PSAA will seek to encourage market sustainability in its procurement. Firms will be 
able to bid for a variety of differently sized contracts so that they can match their 
available resources and risk appetite to the contract for which they bid. They will be 
required to meet appropriate quality standards and to reflect realistic market prices in 
their tenders, informed by the scale fees and the supporting information provided about 
each audit. Where regulatory 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 January 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor M Whitby (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Butler, U Farooq, I Gartside, B Mortenson, 
J Rydeheard, M Smith and S Wright 
 

 Also in attendance:  Karen Murray - Mazars 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor M Hayes 

 

 
AU.1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Steve Wright declared a personal interest in any item relating to schools 
in the Borough as his wife is employed at a local school. 

 
AU.2  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Sam Evans reported that all of the required work had been completed and the 
External Auditors had received the outstanding information required. 
 
Councillor Rydeheard explained that he had asked for a recorded vote. 
 
On being put the result of the vote was as follows: 
 
To approve the recommendations set out in the report:  
 
Councillors Butler, Farooq, Mortenson, Whitby and S Wright 
  
Not to approve the recommendations set out in the report:  
 
Councillors  Gartside, Rydeheard and M Smith 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the final audited version of the Statement of Accounts for the 2020/2021 

financial year be approved in line with the provisions of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 (as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021). 

 
2. That Mazars be thanked for their support and advice during the audit process. 
 
  
 

AU.3  AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  

 
Karen Murray reported that the audit work had been completed and it was 
anticipated that Mazars would issue an unqualified opinion, without modification, 
on the financial statements.  



Audit Committee, 12 January 2022  

 
 

 

2 

 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the matters and issues arising from the audit and contained within the Audit 
Completion Report (ISA (UK+I) 260 Financial Statement Report) presented by 
Mazars be accepted. 
 

AU.4  APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  

 
Sam Evans presented a report explaining that the current auditor appointment 
arrangements cover the period up to and including the audit of the 2022/23 
accounts. The Council, as with the vast majority of other Council’s, opted into the 
‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements which were 
established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering 
the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.   

 

PSAA is now undertaking a procurement exercise for the next appointing period, 
covering audits for the 2023/24 to 2027/28 financial years. During Autumn 2021 
all Local Government bodies need to make important decisions about their 
external audit arrangements from 2023/24. The other options for the procurement 
are to arrange their own procurement and make the appointment themselves or, 
in conjunction with other bodies, they can join and take advantage of the national 
collective scheme administered by PSAA. 
 
The report concluded that the sector wide procurement was the best option for the 
Council and set out the reasons for this conclusion. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the Council accepts the PSAA invitation to opt into the sector-led option for 
the appointment of external auditors to principal Local Government and Police 
Bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR M WHITBY 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.50 pm) 

 
 


